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I. IDENTITY OF THE MOVING PARTY 

Petitioners, Virginia Chiu and Dr. Vincent Liew, through 

their attorney of record, Erin C. Sperger, move this Court for 

the relief designated in Part II of this petition. 

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION 

Petitioners request review of the Court of Appeals' August 

21, 2023 decision, which is attached as Appendix A. 

III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 

A. Whether a landlord is liable to a tenant for the full amount 

of his or her deposit when the landlord provides a partial 

"refund due" within the applicable statutory period in 

RCW 59.18.280. 

B. Whether SMC 7.24.060(A)(2) requires tenants to prove 

actual damages. 

C. Whether tenants can recover under both the RCW 

59.18.260 and SMC 7.24.060(A)(l) and (2) when the 

landlord commits multiple violations under the SMC but 

only one overlaps with RCW 59.18.260. 

D. Whether the doctrine of accord and satisfaction prevents 

the landlord from agreeing to charge a specific amount for 

alleged damages, retain the amount agreed to, then bring a 

claim against the tenant for more than what was agreed to. 



E. Whether SMC 7.24.060(A)(l) and (2) make a landlord 

liable for damages for each violation instead of one 

amount no matter how many violations the landlord 

commits. 

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

The relevant facts to this petition are set forth in 

Appellants' opening brief and in their motion for reconsideration 

and are incorporated by reference herein. In addition, the 

following facts are relevant: 

Virginia Chiu and Dr. Vincent Liew ( collectively the 

"Tenants") rented the property commonly known as the 

upper/main level unit of 5329 9th Ave. NE, Seattle, WA 98105 

("Premises"), from Brian Hoskins. Exh. 1. Their tenancy 

commenced on August 1, 2018 and ended July 31, 2019. Exh. 1. 

The parties agreed to extend the tenancy through August 31, 

2019, but on July 16 Hoskins requested the Tenants move out on 

August 22 and they agreed. RP 402-03; CP 279; Exh. 20. Then 
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on August 12, the Tenants notified Hoskins they would be fully 

vacated on August 15, and they requested to return the keys to 

Espinosa on August 17. CP 283, 289-90; Exh. 20. The evidence 

in the record shows the Tenants vacated as requested because the 

unit was vacant on August 24 when Hoskins' new tenant 

performed a walkthrough. Exh. 42; RP 322. 

The initial lease Hoskins provided to the Tenants included 

the following provisions: 

5. DEPOSIT. Lessee to pay the sum of$2800 as a deposit 
for the performance of Lessee's obligations, $30 of the $2800 
deposit will be a non-refundable fee for repair and cleaning of 
the apartment upon vacating. This deposit does not limit Owner' s 
rights or Lessee' s obligations. The Owner shall have the right to 
proceed against the Lessee to recover costs for cleaning .. which 
exceed the amount of ... Cleaning Fee ... CP 150; Exh. 1. 

The Lease Addendum, signed by Appellants on August 3, 

2019 included the following provisions: 

In addition to the deposit, lessee agrees to pay $300 as a 

non-refundable fee for move in expenses ... The Owner 

shall have the right to proceed against the Lessee to 

recover costs for cleaning ... 

Exh. 28. (emphasis added). 



After Chiu and Liew vacated, Hoskins sent them an email 

on September 6, 2019, listing some items he was going to deduct 

from their deposit. CP 292. After the Tenants disputed some of 

the charges, Hoskins agreed to reduce the landscaping and repair 

charges to account for items the Tenants said were already 

broken when they moved in. Hoskins mailed a check to the 

Tenants for $346.13 on September 20, 2019. CP 292-96, 307. 

On November 12, 2019, more than 21 days after they 

vacated and more than 21 days after the lease extension was 

initially supposed to terminate on August 31, 2019, Hoskins 

mailed another refund check to the Tenants for $188. CP 306. 

The Tenants filed their amended complaint against 

Hoskins, on February 3, 2021, which alleged violations of SMC 

7.24.060(A)(l )  and (2) for including and attempting to enforce 

unlawful provisions and violating the RLTA (RCW 59.18.260 

and .280) for failing to provide a written checklist and failing to 

4 



comply with the statutory requirements for returning a deposit. 

CP 8-10. 

On summary judgment, the trial court found Hoskins 

liable as a matter of law for, among other things, violating SMC 

7.24.060(A)(2). CP 501. 

Next, on summary judgment, the trial court stated that the 

parties negotiated the appropriate refund, and "any causes of 

action brought by the plaintiffs on issues pertaining to the refund 

of the security deposit.. on issues of... amounts paid will be 

dismissed." RP 30. If the trial court correctly concluded that the 

parties negotiated an appropriate refund of $655 (Exh. 25) plus 

$346.13 (Exh. 30) plus $118 (Exh. 31), for a total of $1,119.13, 

it necessarily implies the parties negotiated the retained amount 

of $1,680.87 ($2,800 less $1,119.13). Yet, the trial court allowed 

Hoskins to recover $2,346.93. CP 593. This amount included 

$1,300 for the landscaping when Hoskins had already agreed to 

only charge $1,000. Exh. 25, 26; CP 593. The award also 

5 



included $76.25 for the refrigerator shelf, for which Hoskin had 

previously agreed to credit the Tenants $100 because it was 

already broken when they moved in. Exh. 25, 26; CP 593. 

On appeal, the Tenants argued the trial court violated the 

Tenants' right to due process when it applied the doctrine of 

Accord and Satisfaction against the Tenants but not against 

Hoskins. App. ' s  Opening Br. at 48. The Court of Appeals found 

this was not error because a trial court is not bound by its 

summary judgment rulings and can revise it at any time before 

entry of final judgment. Chiu v. Hoskins, No. 83734-6-I, 

Corrected Slip Opinion at 13 (August 21, 2023) (hereinafter 

"Opinion"). However, the Court of Appeals did not address the 

issue of whether the trial court unfairly applied the doctrine 

against one party but not the other. 

The trial court dismissed the Tenants' claim under RCW 

59.18.280. CP 500. 

6 



After trial, the trial court did not award statutory damages 

under SMC 7.24.060(A) because it found the Tenants had no 

actual damages. CP 590. 

On appeal, the Appellants argued, among other things, that 

under both SMC 7.24.060(A)(l) and (2) damages are mandatory 

and tenants do not have to prove actual damages. The Court of 

Appeals agreed that SMC 7.24.060(A)(l) does not require proof 

of actual damages. Opinion at 1-2. In its corrected opinion after 

reconsideration, the Court of Appeals found that SMC 

7.24.060(A)(2) does require actual damages. 

Next, the Court of Appeals held "[n]or can Tenants 

simultaneously recover under both the SMC and the RL TA for 

each violation at issue here." Opinion at 9. The Court then used 

the example of Hoskins' failure to provide a checklist prior to 

taking the deposit to find the Tenants could not recover damages 

under both the SMC and RLTA because SMC 7.24.035(E) 

"precisely track[s]" the requirements in RCW 59.18.260. As the 

Court of Appeals acknowledged, Hoskins committed three 



violations of the SMC by including and attempting to enforce 

three separate provisions in the lease, two of them unrelated to 

the checklist, which did not track the requirements in RCW 

59.18.260. Opinion at 8. Yet, the Court of Appeals precluded the 

Tenants from recovering any damages under RCW 59.18.260 

because it mirrored one of the multiple violations Hoskins 

committed under SMC 7.24.060. Opinion at 9. 

On appeal the Tenants argued that Hoskins failed to 

comply with RCW 59.18.280 because he failed to provide the 

deposit statement in the manner the statute requires, but also 

because he failed to provide the deposit statement "together with 

the refund due" within the applicable statutory time period. App. 

Op. Br. at 45-46. To support this argument, the Tenants pointed 

to evidence in the record that Hoskins made a second payment to 

them on November 12, 2019, which was well past the 21-day 

period regardless of whether it commenced on August 31 or 

earlier. CP 306. This showed that Hoskins knew he did not return 

the refund due at the time of the first payment. 



Although the Court of Appeals denied the Tenants' motion 

for reconsideration on this issue, it corrected its opinion to 

address the argument in footnote 9 as follows: 

While Hoskins made additional payments to Tenants after 
September 20, they relate to his continuing efforts to 
negotiate with Tenants regarding the amount of their 
deposit refund. Given the parties' ongoing negotiations 
and corresponding resolution, these additional payments 
do not violate the 21-day deadline specified in RCW 
59.18.280(1). See Goodeill v. Madison Real Estate, 191 
Wn. App. 88, 91, 362 P.3d 302 (2015) (requiring 
"conscientious attempt to comply with" statutory 
deadline). 

Opinion at 13 fu. 9. 

Finally, the Court of Appeals held that a landlord is only 

liable for actual or statutory damages one time no matter how 

many violations the landlord commits. Opinion at 8. 

The Tenants now timely petition this Court to accept 

review of the issues outlined above. 
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V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE 
ACCEPTED 

A. The Court of Appeals' erroneous decision that Hoskins 
complied with RCW 59.18.280 by giving the tenants a partial 
refund due within 21-days after their lease ended then 
"negotiating" for the release of more in in conflict with this 
Court's precedent in Silver v. Rudeen Mgmt. Co., 197 Wn.2d 
535, 484 P.3d 1251 (2021) and is an issue of substantial 
public concern which this Court should address under RAP 
13.4(b)(l) and (4). 

Former RCW 59.18.280 1 provides: 

( 1) Within twenty-one days after the termination of 

the rental agreement and vacation of the 

premises or, if the tenant abandons the premises 

as defined in RCW 59.18.310, within twenty­

one days after the landlord learns of the 

abandonment, the landlord shall give a full and 

specific statement of the basis for retaining any 

of the deposit together with the payment of any 

refund due the tenant under the terms and 

conditions of the rental agreement. 

(2) If the landlord fails to give such statement 

together with any refund due the tenant within 

the time limits specified above he or she shall be 

liable to the tenant for the full amount of the 

deposit. The landlord is also barred in any action 

brought by the tenant to recover the deposit from 

asserting any claim or raising any defense for 

1 The statute changed in 2023 to now allow 30 days. 
10 
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retaining any of the deposit unless the landlord 

shows that circumstances beyond the landlord's 

control prevented the landlord from providing 

the statement within the twenty-one days or that 

the tenant abandoned the premises as defined in 

RCW 59.18.310. 

As this Court discussed in Silver v. Rudeen, this 21-day 

period is imperative because statutes that impose strict 

obligations and meaningful remedies are the only way to hold 

landlords accountable to respecting tenants' rights." Silver, 197 

Wn.2d at 546. This is because "in many cases the amount in 

controversy will prevent one from going to court. For example, 

a tenant might feel that he was entitled to $20 of the security 

deposit, but he might feel that $20 might be less than what it 

would cost him in time and trouble to go to court . ... If a simple 

procedure could be provided to insure swift and just results, these 

petty injustices might be avoided." Silver, 197 Wn.2d at 546 

( citing Subcomm. on the Model Landlord-Tenant Act of Comm. 

on Leases, Proposed Uniform Residential Landlord and Tenant 

Act , 8 REAL PROP., PROB. & TR. J. 104, 110 (1973)). 

11 
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Here, the Tenants argued on appeal that the 21-day period 

should have commenced on August 23 at the latest, which is the 

day after the parties agreed the Tenants would vacate. App. Op. 

Br. at 43-44. But even if the 21-day period commenced on 

August 24, when Hoskins had knowledge the unit was vacant, 

his September 20 partial refund was not within the applicable 21 

days. 

Further, even if the September 20 partial refund was 

within the applicable 21-day period, the fact that Hoskins made 

a second refund on November 12, 2019, which was not within 21 

days of any of the possible commencement dates. This 

establishes that Hoskins did not provide the deposit statement 

"together with the refund due." If he had provided the refund due 

there would be no need for this second payment. Therefore, 

Hoskins violated RCW 59.18.280 as a matter of law. 

The Court of Appeals incorrectly relied on Goodeill, 191 

Wn. App. at 91, to find that Hoskins made a "conscientious 

attempt to comply with" the statutory deadline by "his continuing 
12 



efforts to negotiate with Tenants." Opinion at 13 fn. 9. But this 

is not the standard set forth in Goodeill or Silver. Silver, 197 

Wn.2d at 546; Goodeill, 191 Wn. App. at 91. 

A deposit is a tenant' s personal property, which the 

landlord holds in trust as security for the tenant's performance 

under the lease. Silver, 197 Wn.2d at 549 ( citing 17 WILLIAM 

B. STOEBUCK & JOHN W. WEAVER, WASHINGTON 

PRACTICE: REAL ESTATE: PROPERTY LAW§ 6.53, at 397-

401 (2d ed. 2004)). The landlord cannot withhold the deposit 

absent the tenant's breach. In order to retain any portion of the 

deposit for excessive damage beyond ordinary wear and tear, the 

landlord must provide a full and specific statement within the 

statutory period. Silver, 197 Wn.2d 535. A landlord cannot 

simply keep the tenant' s personal property without justification 

until he negotiates a settlement. 

This Court should accept review of this issue because it is 

an issue of substantial public concern not only to Seattle tenants 

13 



but to all Washington tenants. If this decision is allowed to stand, 

a landlord can simply comply with the statue by returning $1 

within the applicable period, knowing it is not the full "refund 

due" as required by RCW 5 9 .18 .280. This will defeat the purpose 

of the statute. 

B. The Court of Appeals' erroneous decision that SMC 

7.24.060(A)(2) requires tenants to prove actual damages is an 

issue of substantial public concern which this Court should 

address under RAP 13.4(b)(4). 

The Court of Appeals erred in reading into SMC 

7.24.060(a)(2) a provision requiring actual damages that was 

not there. 

SMC 7.24.060(A)(2) provides: 

A landlord who includes provisions prohibited by 
subsection 7.24.030.B, Section 7.24.035, Section 
7.24.036, or Section 7.24.038 in a new rental 
agreement, or in a renewal of an existing 
agreement, shall be liable to the tenant for up to 
$3,000 plus reasonable attorney fees and costs. 

The "fundamental objective in interpreting statutes 'is to 

ascertain and carry out the Legislature's intent."' Lockett v. 

14 
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Saturno, 21 Wn. App. 2d 216, 222 (2022) (citing Silver, 197 

Wn.2d at 542 (quoting Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, 

LLC. , 146 Wn.2d 1, 9 (2002) ). This Court construes a municipal 

ordinance according to the rules of statutory interpretation. City 

of Seattle v. Swanson, 193 Wn. App. 795, 810 (2016). "[I]f the 

statute's meaning is plain on its face, then the court must give 

effect to that plain meaning as an expression of legislative 

intent."' Seattle Hous. Auth. v. City of Seattle, 3 Wn. App. 2d 532, 

538, 416 P.3d 1280 (2018) (alteration in original). Statutory 

analysis "begins with the text and, for most purposes, should end 

there as well." Malyon v. Pierce County, 131 Wn.2d 779, 799, 

935 P.2d 1272 (1997). If the Court finds a statute' s meaning is 

not plain, but "susceptible to more than one reasonable 

meaning," it is ambiguous. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC, 146 Wn.2d 

1, 12, 43 P.3d 4 (2002). In that case, the Court applies cannons 

of statutory construction such as "avoid[ing] an interpretation 

that produces an absurd result" (Lockett, 21 Wn. App. 2d at 224 

(citing Wright v. Jeckle, 158 Wn.2d 375, 379-80 (2006)), 
15 



constitutional avoidance (Stout v. Felix, 198 Wn.2d 180, 199 

(2021)) and legislative history. Campbell & Gwinn, 146 Wn.2d 

at 12. 

However, a court "do[ es] not have the power to read into 

a statute that which [it] may believe the legislature has omitted, 

be it an intentional or an inadvertent omission." State v. Brake, 

15 Wn .App. 2d 740, 747, 476 P.3d 1094 (2020) (citing State v. 

Martin, 94 Wn.2d 1, 8, 614 P.2d 164 (1980)). 

Here, the plain language of SMC 7.24.060(A)(2) does not 

require actual damages. Thus, neither the trial court nor the Court 

of Appeals had authority to read that requirement into the statute. 

Brake, 15 Wn. App. 2d at 747. 

Further, requiring actual damages would produce an 

absurd result because there are few scenarios where a tenant 

would incur actual damages as a result of a landlord including an 

unlawful provision in the lease. This is particularly true if a 

tenant discovers it is unlawful before signing the lease or before 

the landlord has a chance to enforce it. 
16 



This Court should accept review of this issue because it 

raises a substantial issue of concern to consumers in Seattle, 

which has a population of approximately 750,000 people, of 

which 54.8% are tenants. See United State Census, 2020 Quick 

Facts Seattle city, Washington available at 

https ://www.census.gov/ quickfacts/fact/table/seattlecitywashing 

ton/PST045222 (last visited 9/19/23). 

C. The Court of Appeals' erroneous decision that tenants cannot 

recover under both the RCW 59.18.260 and SMC 

7.24.060(A)( l) and (2) when the landlord commits multiple 

violations under the SMC but only one overlaps with RCW 

59.18.260 an issue of substantial public concern which this 

Court should address under RAP 13.4(b)(4). 

The Court of Appeals incorrectly concluded that when a 

landlord included and attempts to enforce multiple unlawful 

prov1s10ns tenants cannot recover under both SMC 

7.24.060(A)( l), for violating SMC 7.24.035(E), and under RCW 

59.18.260 if one of the multiple violations is failing to provide a 

move in checklist. Opinion at 9. 
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Here, the unlawful lease provisions Hoskins included are 

and related to (a) the excessive security deposit, (b) the excessive 

non-refundable cleaning fee, and (c) the unsigned checklist. 

Opinion at 8. The Court of Appeals held the Tenants cannot 

recover under both SMC 7.24.060(A)(l) and RCW 59.18.260 

because one of the violations Hoskins committed relates to SMC 

7 .24. 03 5(E), which "precisely track[ s] the requirements in RCW 

59.18.260." However, the other two violations did not track the 

requirements in RCW 59.18.260. 

The Tenants should be allowed to recover under RCW 

59.18.260 for their claim regarding the failure to provide a 

checklist, but under SMC 7.24.060(A)(l)  and (2) for the other 

two violations. This would not be double recovery since they 

would be entitled to damages in the amount of double their 

deposit under SMC 7.24.060(A)(l) even if they did not bring a 

claim regarding the checklist. Thus, there is no legal basis for 

limiting the Tenants' recovery to only damages under SMC 

7.24.060(A)(l )  or RCW 59.18.260 when only one of the multiple 
18 



violations overlap. 

Further, there is no legal basis for limiting damages under 

SMC 7.24.060(A)(2) regarding the checklist because the 

unlawful conduct in (A)(2) is including an unlawful provision 

while the unlawful conduct in RCW 59.18.260 is failing to 

include a provision for the return of the deposit or the act of 

unlawfully collecting or withholding the deposit. These clearly 

do not precisely track each other. (emphasis added). Put another 

way, SMC 7.24.060(A)(2) and RCW 59.18.260 do not define the 

same injury. Therefore, recovery under both is not a double 

recovery and is not prohibited. Cf Opinion at 9 ( citing Pub. 

Emps. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Kelly, 60 Wn. App. 610, 618, 805 P.2d 

822 (1991) ("it is a basic principle of damages ... that there shall 

be no double recovery for the same injury.")). 
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D. The Court of Appeals' erroneous decision that a landlord can 

negotiate an agreed upon amount then still sue the Tenant for 

more violates the well-established doctrine of accord and 

satisfaction, the Tenants' Fourteenth Amendment right to due 

process, and raises an issue of substantial public concern 

which this Court should address under RAP 13 .4(b) (3) and 

(4). 

The Court of Appeals erroneously affirmed the trial 

court' s unfair application of the doctrine of accord and 

satisfaction. 

The Fourteenth Amendment' s Due Process Clause entitles 

a person to an impartial and disinterested tribunal in both civil 

and criminal cases. Marshall v. Jerrica, Inc., 446 U.S. 238, 242, 

100 S.Ct. 1610, 64 L.Ed.2d 182 (1980). "Denial of the 

constitutional right to a fair tribunal is a structural error that 

requires reversal regardless of prejudice." Gonzales v. State (In 

re A.N.G.), 12 Wn. App. 2d 789, 796 (2020) (citing State v. 

Blizzard, 195 Wn. App. 717, 727, 381 P.3d 1241 (2016)). 

Accord and satisfaction requires the parties have a bona 

fide dispute, an agreement to settle that dispute, and performance 
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of the agreement. DAVID K. DEWOLF & KELLER W. ALLEN 

WASHINGTON PRACTICE: TORT LAW AND PRACTICE§ 

16.2 (3d ed.2007). An accord and satisfaction is a new contract 

- a contract complete in itself. Evans v. Columbia Int'l Corp., 3 

Wn. App. 955, 957, 478 P.2d 785 (1970). When an accord is fully 

performed, the previously existing claim is discharged and all 

defenses and arguments based on the underlying contract are 

extinguished. Paopao v. State, Dshs, 145 Wn. App. 40, 46, 185 

P.3d 640 (2008) ( citing N. W. Motors, Ltd. v. James, 118 Wn.2d 

294, 305, 822 P.2d 280 (1992); Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. 

State FarmMut. Auto. Ins. Co., 37 Wn. App. 690, 694, 682 P.2d 

317 (1984)). Negotiating an appropriate refund of $655 (Exh. 25) 

plus $346.13 (Exh. 30) plus $118 (Exh. 31), for a total of 

$1,119.13, necessarily implies the parties negotiated the retained 

amount as well - $1,680.87 ($2,800 less $1,119.13). 

At summary judgment, Hoskins argued that because the 

Tenants objected to the initial amount, but accepted the two 

checks, this was a negotiation, thus, the Tenants were barred 
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from receiving any further refund under the doctrine of accord 

and satisfaction. CP 23, 25-26; RP 12. The trial court agreed and 

dismissed the Tenants' claims for a refund of their deposit. RP 

30. Thus, by applying the doctrine of accord and satisfaction 

neither party could claim they were entitled to an amount that 

was different from the settlement amount. 

Yet, the trial court allowed Hoskins to recover $2,346.93. 

CP 593. This amount included $1,300 for the landscaping when 

Hoskins had already agreed to only charge $1,000. Exh. 25, 26; 

CP 593. The award also included $76.25 for the refrigerator 

shelf, for which Hoskin had previously agreed to credit the 

Tenants $100 because it was already broken when they moved 

in. Exh. 25, 26; CP 593. Further, the amount of the award 

included $300 for the non-refundable fee but did not credit the 

Tenants for the unlawful $375 cleaning fee they were already 

charged. CP 593. Finally, the award did not credit the Tenants 

$300, to which Hoskins previously agreed to credit them. Exh. 

25; CP 291-97, 593. In fact, at trial Hoskins conceded that he 
22 



agreed to credit the Tenants for items they alleged were already 

in disrepair when they moved in. RP 348-49. 

Thus, the trial court allowed Hoskins to argue and recover 

an amount different from what, according to the trial court, was 

a negotiated settlement amount, but then shielded Hoskins from 

having to defend against the Tenants' objections. This was 

fundamentally unfair. While a trial court can overrule itself any 

time before entry of the final judgment under CR 54(b ), it cannot 

unfairly apply a doctrine against one party and not the other. 

This Court should accept review of this issue because it 

presents a constitutional issue and sends a message to all tenants 

that if they sue their landlord they will not be treated fairly by the 

court. This is of substantial public concern. 
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E. The Court of Appeals' erroneous decision that even when a 

landlord commits multiple violations of SMC 7.24.060(A)(l)  

and (2), the landlord is only liable for one amount of statutory 

or actual damages is in conflict with a cannon of statutory 

interpretation set forth in the Supreme Court decision of 

Queen City Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Mannhalt, 111 Wn.2d 503, 

508, 760 P.2d 350 (1988) and is an issue of substantial public 

concern which this Court should address under RAP 

13.4(b)(l) and (4). 

11 [A] recognized rule of statutory [construction] is that 

courts generally ' may construe singular words in the plural and 

vice versa, unless such a construction would be repugnant to the 

context of the statute or inconsistent with the manifest intention 

of the Legislature.' 11 State v. Marjama, 14 Wn. App. 2d 803, 473 

P.3d 1246 (2020) (quoting State v. Baggett, 103 Wn. App. 564, 

570-71, 13 P.3d 659 (2000) (quoting Queen City Sav., 111 

Wn.2d at 508). 

Here, the Court of Appeals made no attempt to analyze 

whether City Council intended to punish the landlord for each 

violation. Instead, it just held that the plain language of the 

statute prohibits it. Opinion at 8. This holding is clearly 
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contradicted by Queen City Sav., 111 Wn.2d at 508. 

Further, the statutory scheme must be read as a whole. 

State v. Blake, 197 Wn.2d 170, 205, 481 P.3d 521 (2021). 

Elsewhere in the SMC, City Council has expressly stated that 

penalties are to be applied per incident. SMC 22.206.305. Thus, 

in the context of the entire statutory scheme, City Council 

intended to make a landlord liable for damages for each incident, 

not to limit damages when a landlord commits multiple 

violations in the same lease agreement. 

This Court should accept review of this issue because the 

Court of Appeals' holding directly contradicts a cannon of 

statutory interpretation set forth in the Washington Supreme 

Court case of Queen City Sav., 111 Wn.2d at 508. The decision 

also creates an issue of substantial public concern because if this 

decision is allowed to stand, a landlord is incentivized to commit 

as many violations as he can get away with because he can only 

be held liable for one. 
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VI. CONCLUSION 

Appellants respectfully request that this Court accept 

review under RAP 13 .4(b ). 

DATED this 20th day of September, 2023. 

ERIN C. SPERGER, WSBA No. 45931 
Attorney for Appellant 

I certify that this brief is 4,382 words in compliance with RAP 
18.17( C )(8) 
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F I LED 
8/2 1 /2023 

Court of Appeals 
D iv ision I 

State of Wash ington 

IN THE COU RT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

VI RG I N IA CH I U ,  an i nd ividual , and 
VI NCENT LI EW, an i nd ividual , 

Appel lants, 

V. 

BRIAN HOSKI NS and the marital 
commun ity thereof, 

Respondent. 

No.  83734-6-1 

D IVIS ION ONE 

PUBL ISHED OP IN ION 

FELDMAN , J .  - Virg in ia  Ch i u  and  Vincent Liew {Tenants) appeal the tria l  

court's order on summary judgment, fi nd i ngs of facts and conclus ions of law, and 

judgment i n  th is land lord-tenant d ispute .  Tenants cla im  that the i r  land lord ,  Brian 

Hoskins,  fa i led to comply with various provis ions i n  the Residential Landlord­

Tenant Act of 1 973 (RLTA), ch . 59 . 1 8  RCW, and chapter 7 .24 (Rental Agreement 

Regu lation) of the Seattle Mun icipal Code (SMC). The trial court concluded that 

Hoskins fa i led to comply with several such provis ions but decl i ned to award 

damages because it concluded that Tenants had not suffered actual damages. 

Tenants contend that the tria l  court erred in  fa i l i ng to award statutory damages and 

attorney fees, wh ich they cla im are required by the RL TA and the SMC upon 

fi nd ing a violation . We agree with Tenants and reverse i n  part on th is poi nt. We 
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also hold that the trial cou rt appl ied the wrong legal standard i n  award ing damages 

to Hoskins for costs he i ncurred to restore the property to "move- in cond it ion" after 

Tenants vacated the property, and we reverse on that poi nt as wel l .  I n  a l l  other 

respects , we affi rm . 

Tenants fi rst learned of the rental property at issue i n  th is appeal (the 

Property) i n  June 201 8 .  After see ing the Property, they fi l led out an appl ication , 

wh ich Hoskins approved . Hoskins then sent them a lease with a move-i n  checkl ist 

for them to fi l l  out. The purpose of the requ i red move-i n checkl ist is to identify 

existi ng issues that are purportedly subject to repa i r  by the landlord .  Tenants 

s igned both the lease and the checkl ist as requ i red . Hoskins also signed the 

checkl ist but d id not send it back to Tenants .  I nstead , Hoski ns responded to a l ist 

of move-i n issues that Tenants had provided by e-mai l .  Hoskins repl ied promptly 

to that l ist and repa i red those issues that cou ld be fixed . 

The monthly rent was $2 ,395, and Hoskins also requ i red a security deposit 

of $2,800, wh ich included a $300 nonrefundable clean ing fee .  Although Tenants 

paid the security deposit without compla i nt, they d iscovered a year later that a 

security deposit cannot lawfu l ly exceed the monthly rent, nor can a nonrefundable 

move-i n  fee exceed 1 0  percent of the monthly rent, u nder SMC 7 .24.035. Hoskins 

d id not real ize that th is l im it had changed i n  20 1 7 and had thus charged Tenants 

an excessive amount. When Tenants brought th is issue to Hoski ns' attention ,  he 

promptly refunded the overage. 

When they took occupancy of the Property, Tenants' understand ing was 

that they were to take care of the yard . Hoskins asked if they wanted to h i re a 
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gardener, and they ind icated they d id  not because they l i ked garden ing .  They 

subsequently struggled to mainta i n  the yard , so Hoskins asked aga in  if they 

wanted to h i re a gardener. Th is time ,  Tenants agreed . Hoski ns then fou nd a 

gardener, and Tenants agreed to pay the gardener $50 per month . Thereafter, the 

gardener mainta i ned the yard period ical ly but d id not notify Hoski ns or Tenants 

when he would be perform ing these services . 

The lease exp i red on June 27 ,  201 9 ,  and Tenants thereafter agreed to go 

month to month (with no rent i ncrease) unt i l  they moved out at the end of August. 

When Tenants moved out, they d id not leave the Property in the same cond it ion 

that it was in at the inception of the lease . Hoskins incu rred various costs for 

clean ing and repa i rs to retu rn the Property to its prior cond ition ,  and he subtracted 

those charges from Tenants' remain ing security deposit. 

After Tenants i nformed Hoskins that they wou ld be moving out at the end 

of August, Hoski ns identified a prospective tenant, who signed a lease with 

Hoskins with a move-i n  date of August 24, 20 1 9 . The prospective tenant paid 

Hoskins $6,587 but then resci nded the lease for a number of reasons, i nclud ing 

the cond it ion of the apartment and yard . The prospective tenant and Hoskins 

reached an agreement whereby Hoskins reta i ned $ 1 ,297 and refunded the rest. 

D issatisfied that they had not rece ived the i r  fu l l  security deposit back, 

Tenants sued Hoskins, a l leg i ng that he had violated both the SMC and RL TA. 

Hoskins den ied Tenants' a l legations and asserted a countercla im for breach of 

contract and waste . A bench trial was held i n  December 202 1 , and the trial court 

largely ru led i n  Hoskins' favor. The court rejected Tenants' arguments regard i ng 

various "techn ical violations" of the SMC and RLTA because Tenants had not 
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proved actual damages and/or Hoski ns had not acted un lawfu l ly. Regard i ng 

Hoskins' countercla im ,  the court found Tenants l iable for $2 ,346 for repa i rs ,  

clean ing ,  and yard maintenance and $800 ($ 1 00 per day) for e ight days du ring 

wh ich Hoskins cou ld not rent the un it as a resu lt of the way Tenants had left it . 

The trial court then tu rned to the issue of preva i l i ng party attorney fees. The 

court ru led that Hoskins was the preva i l i ng party for pu rposes of award i ng attorney 

fees under the parties' lease , wh ich states in relevant part, "[ l] n the event of 

d isagreement or l it igation regard i ng the performance of the terms and provis ions 

of th is Agreement by either party hereto, the preva i l i ng party shal l  be entitled to the 

payment of the i r  costs and expenses, includ ing reasonable attorney's fees . . . .  " 

Based on th is provis ion , the trial court awarded Hoskins $ 1 9 ,325 for fees incurred 

i n  defense against Tenants' cla ims.  

The trial court entered judgment i n  Hoski ns' favor. Tenants appealed , and 

Hoskins cross-appealed . Hoskins has s ince withdrawn h is  cross-appeal . 

I I  

When reviewing a trial court's fi nd i ngs of fact and conclusions of law 

fol lowing a bench trial , we determ ine "whether the fi nd i ngs of fact are supported 

by substantial evidence and whether those fi nd ings support the conclus ions of 

law." 224 Westlake, LLC v. Engstrom Props. , LLC, 1 69 Wn .  App .  700, 705, 28 1 

P .3d 693 (20 1 2) .  The substantial evidence standard is satisfied if there is sufficient 

evidence "'to persuade a rational , fa i r-minded person of the truth of the fi nd ing . "' 

Hegwine v. Longview Fibre Co. , 1 62 Wn .2d 340,  353 , 1 72 P .3d 688 (2007) 

(quoti ng In re Est. of Jones, 1 52 Wn .2d 1 ,  8 ,  93 P .3d 1 47 (2004)) .  lf that standard 

is satisfied , we wi l l  not substitute our j udgment for that of the tria l  court even if we 
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m ight have resolved d isputed facts d ifferently. Green v. Normandy Park Riviera 

Section Cmty. Club, Inc. , 1 37 Wn.  App. 665, 689, 1 5 1 P .3d 1 038 (2007), (citi ng 

Sunnyside Valley lrrig. Dist. v. Dickie, 1 49 Wn .2d 873, 879, 73 P .3d 369 (2003)). 

The standard of review appl icable to legal issues, i nclud ing the proper 

i nterpretation of the RL TA and SMC, is de novo . State v. Grocery Mfrs. Ass'n, 1 95 

Wn .2d 442 , 456 , 46 1 P .3d 334 (2020). 1 

A. Deposit, nonrefundable move-in fee, and checklist 

The trial court concluded that Hoskins charged a secu rity deposit i n  excess 

of the monthly rent and a nonrefundable fee in excess of 1 0  percent of the monthly 

rent in violation of SMC 7 .24.035(A)2 and (8)(4) , 3 respectively. The cou rt also 

concluded "that the checkl ist s igned by Hoskins was not provided to the pla intiffs" 

i n  violation of SMC 7 .24 .030(C)( 1 ) .4 Despite these fi nd i ngs, the trial court d id not 

award damages based on the secu rity deposit violation because it found that 

"p la i ntiffs d id not suffer any damages as a result  of the violation . . . .  " Nor d id it 

award damages for the checkl ist violation ,  s im i larly ru l i ng that " [t]he court does not 

1 Whi le the Supreme Court has held that the RL TA is a remedial statute , see Silver v. Rudeen 
Mgmt. Co. , 1 97 Wn .2d 535, 548 , 484 P.3d 1 251  (202 1 ) , the parties dispute whether the SMC is 
remedial in nature .  The proper resolution of this issue determ ines whether any ambiguity in the 
SMC must be resolved in  Tenants' or Hoskins' favor. Because we find no ambiguity in  the RLTA or 
the SMC, we need not (and do not) rely on these ru les of statutory interpretation .  

2 SMC 7 .24.035(A) states in relevant part, "After January 1 5 , 20 1 7 , the total amount of a security 
deposit and nonrefundable move-in  fees may not exceed the amount of the fi rst fu l l  month's rent 
for the tenant's dwel l ing un it ." 

3 SMC 7 .24.035(8)(4) states in relevant part, "The total amount of non-refundable move-in fees 
may not exceed ten percent of the fi rst fu l l  month's rent . . . .  " 

4 SMC 7 .24.030(C)( 1 )  provides , "The landlord shal l  prepare and provide to the tenant at the 
commencement of tenancy a written checkl ist or statement specifical ly describ ing the cond ition and 
clean l iness of or existing damages to the dwel l ing un it at the t ime of occupancy incl ud ing damages 
to the prem ises and furnishings, which include but are not l im ited to wal ls ,  floors ,  countertops , 
carpets , drapes, furn iture, and appl iances. The checklist or statement shal l  be signed and dated by 
the land lord and the tenant, and the tenant shal l  be provided with a copy of the signed checkl ist or 
statement." 
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fi nd the p la intiffs suffered any damages as a result of not receivi ng a copy of the 

lease that conta i ned the landlords' [s ic] s ignatu re . "  

Su bstantial evidence supports the tria l  court's fi nd ings and conclusions 

regard i ng SMC 7 .24 .035(A), 7 .24 .035(8)(4), and 7.24.030(C)( 1 ) .  Prel im i nari ly, 

Hoskins charged Tenants a security deposit of $2 ,800 despite a monthly rent of 

$2 ,395 in violation of SMC 7 .24 .035(A). Whi le Hoski ns promptly retu rned the 

overage when the tenants i nformed h im  of the violation , SMC 7 .24 .035(A) is stated 

i n  the d isj unctive-"charged or withheld"-and he pla in ly charged an un lawfu l 

amount. Add it ional ly, SMC 7 .24 .035(E) states that "[n]o deposit may be col lected 

by a landlord un less the rental agreement is i n  writi ng and a written checkl ist or 

statement specifical ly descri b ing the cond ition and clean l i ness of or existi ng 

damages to the prem ises and fu rn ish ings . . .  is provided by the landlord to the 

tenant at the commencement of the tenancy." Thus, if a land lord fa i ls to provide a 

s igned checkl ist, as occurred here ,  the land lord cannot lawfu l ly charge,  col lect, or 

withhold a security deposit. Because Hoskins violated SMC 7 .24.035(A), SMC 

7 .24 .035(8)(4) ,  and SMC 7 .24 .030(C)(1 ) ,  it was un lawfu l for h im to charge,  col lect, 

or withhold any security deposit. 

Despite this evidence ,  Hoski ns argues that he is not l iable to Tenants under 

SMC 7 .24 .060(A)( 1 )  because that provis ion imposes l iab i l ity only if a landlord 

"attempts to enforce provis ions i n  a rental agreement that are contrary to the 

requ i rements of Sections 7 .24 .030,  7 .24 .035, 7 .24 .036, or 7 .24 .038 ." SMC 

7 .24 .060(A)( 1 )  (emphasis added) .  The SMC does not define the crit ical phrase 

"attempts to enforce . "  Where a statute does not define a term , the court may look 

to the d ict ionary for a defi n it ion of the term's ord i nary mean ing .  State v. Christian, 
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200 Wn.  App. 86 1 , 865, 403 P .3d 925 (20 1 7) .  The term "attempt" is defi ned as "to 

make an effort to do, accompl ish , solve , or effect." WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW 

I NTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 1 40 ( 1 993). And "enforce" is defined to i ncl ude "1  : to 

g ive force . . .  5 : . . .  COMPEL . . .  7 : to put i n  force : cause to take effect." WEBSTER'S 

at 75 1 . Thus,  the ord i nary meaning of "attempts to enforce" is to make an effort to 

g ive force , compel ,  or put i n  force : cause to take effect. Applyi ng that construction 

here ,  Hoskins attempted to enforce provis ions that were contrary to the SMC when 

he charged and col lected a security deposit i n  excess of the monthly rent and a 

nonrefundable fee i n  excess of 1 0  percent of the monthly rent i n  violation of SMC 

7 .24 .035(A) and (8)(4) and d id  so without provid i ng a s igned checkl ist as requ i red 

by SMC 7 .24 .030(C)( 1 ) , wh ich is a violation of SMC 7 .24 .035(E) .  

Having concluded that the trial court correctly found Hoskins violated the 

SMC i n  mu lt ip le respects , we tu rn to the issue of remedy. By ru l i ng that Tenants 

could not recover damages u n less they cou ld show actual damages, the trial court 

m is i nterpreted SMC 7.24 .060(A)( 1 ) . That section states: 

If a landlord attempts to enforce provis ions i n  a rental agreement 
that are contrary to the requ i rements of Sections 7.24.030, 
7 .24.035, 7 .24.036, or 7 .24.038 , the landlord shall be liable to the 
tenant for: 1 )  any actual damages i ncu rred by the tenant as a result 
of the landlord's attempted enforcement; 2)  double the amount of 
any penalties imposed by the City; 3) double the amount of any 
security deposit un lawfu l ly charged or withheld by the landlord ;  and 
4) reasonable attorney fees and costs . 

SMC 7 .24 .060(A)( 1 )  (emphasis added) .  As can be seen ,  the pla i n  language of the 

statute is mandatory-"the landlord shall be liable. "  Thus, if a landlord attempts to 

enforce provis ions i n  a rental agreement that are contrary to the requ i rements of 

the enumerated provis ions, the trial court must award ( 1 ) actual damages, (2) 
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double any penalties imposed , (3) double the amount of any secu rity deposit 

u n lawfu l ly charged or withheld , and (4) reasonable attorney fees and costs . The 

trial court here correctly recogn ized and appl ied subsection ( 1 ) but erroneously 

overlooked subsection (3) as wel l  as subsection (4) .  

Whi le Tenants can recover statutory damages under the SMC, what they 

cannot do is recover those statutory damages mu lt ip le t imes. That issue is 

squarely addressed i n  SMC 7 .24 .060(A)(1  ) ,  wh ich states that a landlord "shal l  be 

l iable" if the " landlord attempts to enforce provis ions in a rental agreement that are 

contrary to the requ i rements of Sections 7 .24 .030, 7 .24 .035, 7 .24 .036,  or 

7 .24 .038 . "  (Emphasis added . )  As the pl u ral "provisions" shows, a landlord is l iable 

for actual and statutory damages u nder SMC 7 .24 .060(A)( 1 )  if the landlord 

enforces one or more un lawfu l provis ions (plu ra l )  i n  a rental agreement. Here ,  the 

u n lawfu l lease provis ions are and relate to (a) the excess ive security deposit, (b) 

the excessive nonrefundable clean ing fee ,  and (c) the unsigned checkl ist. U nder 

SMC 7 .24.060(A)(1  ) ,  Tenants can properly recover actual and statutory damages 

because the i r  lease includes un lawfu l provis ions. What Tenants cannot do is 

recover the same actual and statutory damages several times s imply because the 

lease i ncludes several un lawfu l provis ions under the SMC.  

Nor can Tenants s imu ltaneously recover u nder both the SMC and the RL TA 

for each violation at issue here .  By way of example ,  the deposit and checkl ist 

requ i rements in SMC 7 .24 .035(E) precisely track the requ i rements in RCW 

59. 1 8 .260. 5 Tenants cla im ,  therefore ,  that they can recover statutory damages 

5 SMC 7.24.035(E) states in pertinent part, "No deposit may be col lected by a landlord un less the 
rental agreement is in  writing and a written checklist or statement specifical ly describ ing the 
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u nder both provis ions. We d isagree, as " it is a basic principle of damages . . .  that 

there shal l  be no double recovery for the same i njury." Pub. Emps. Mut. Ins. Co. v. 

Kelly, 60 Wn .  App .  6 1 0 , 6 1 8 , 805 P .2d 822 ( 1 99 1 ) .  Add it ional ly, Tenants have not 

cited a case where a tenant has recovered under both the RL TA and the SMC for 

the same underlyi ng violation .  We therefore assume no such case exists . Donner 

v. Blue, 1 87 Wn .  App.  5 1 , 6 1 , 347 P .3d 88 1 (20 1 5) ('"Where no authorit ies are 

cited i n  support of a proposit ion , the court is not requ i red to search out authorit ies, 

but may assume that counsel , after d i l igent search , has found none . "' ( i nternal 

quotation marks om itted ) (quoti ng State v. Logan, 1 02 Wn. App .  907, 9 1 1 n . 1 , 1 0  

P .3d 504 (2000)) . 6 

Final ly, we tu rn to the issue of attorney fees. The SMC requ i res that the trial 

court award reasonable attorney fees where a violat ion is found .  I t  states, " [T]he 

land lord shall be liable to the tenant for . . .  reasonable attorney fees and costs ." 

SMC 7 .24 .060(A)( 1 )  (emphasis added) .  The RL TA, i n  tu rn , i ncludes d iscret ionary 

cond ition and clean l iness of or existing damages to the prem ises and furnishings, includ ing ,  but 
not l im ited to, wal ls ,  floors , countertops , carpets , drapes, furn iture, and appl iances, is provided by 
the land lord to the tenant at the commencement of the tenancy. The checkl ist or statement shal l  
be signed and dated by the landlord and the tenant, and the tenant shal l  be provided with a copy 
of the signed checkl ist or statement." RCW 59. 1 8.260 l ikewise states, "No deposit may be collected 
by a landlord un less the rental agreement is in writing and a written checkl ist or statement 
specifical ly describ ing the condit ion and cleanl iness of or existi ng damages to the prem ises and 
furnishings, includ ing ,  but not l im ited to , wal ls ,  floors , countertops, carpets, drapes, furn iture ,  and 
appl iances, is provided by the landlord to the tenant at the commencement of the tenancy. The 
checkl ist or statement shall be s igned and dated by the landlord and the tenant, and the tenant 
shall be provided with a copy of the signed checkl ist or statement." 

6 Tenants wrongly claim that the court al lowed such a double recovery in  Lang Pham v. Corbett, 
1 87 Wn.  App. 8 1 6,  351 P.3d 2 1 4  (20 1 5) .  Contrary to Tenants' argument, the court in Pham did not 
al low the tenants to recover under both the RLTA and the SMC for the same underlyi ng violation . 
I nstead , the issue was whether the tenants could recover both relocation assistance under SMC 
22.206.260(F) and other relief under the RL TA. 1 87 Wn.  App.  at  835.  Also critical here ,  Pham 
i nterpreted and appl ied chapter 22.206 SMC and not the provisions in chapter 7 .24 SMC at issue 
here. 1 87 Wn. App.  at 835. It is of no moment here that Title 22 SMC does not affect or l im it a 
tenant's rights under the RLTA-as the court held i n  Pham, citing SMC 22.206.305-because 
Tenants here are not pursuing a claim under that title .  
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language: "the preva i l i ng party may recover court costs and reasonable attorneys' 

fees." RCW 59 . 1 8 .260 ( emphasis added) .  Thus,  for the same reasons set forth 

above (the mandatory language i n  SMC 7 .24 .060(A)( 1 )) ,  Tenants are entitled to 

recover reasonable attorney fees as wel l  as statutory damages under SMC 

7 .24.060(A)(1  ) .  We remand the matter to the tria l  court to award these amounts .  7 

B .  Notice of  yardwork 

Tenants next argue that the trial court erred when it rejected the i r  cla im that 

Hoskins violated SMC 22.206 . 1 80(F) when a gardener entered the backyard 

without provid i ng two days' notice . SMC 22 .206 . 1 80(F)( 1 )(a) states i n  perti nent 

part that it is un lawfu l for an owner to " [e]nter a tenant's housing un it or premises" 

except after g ivi ng the tenant "at least two days' notice of i ntent to enter for the 

purpose of i nspecting the prem ises, making necessary or agreed repairs ,  

alterations or improvements , or su pplyi ng necessary or agreed services. "  

Addressi ng th is issue ,  the trial cou rt found "that the defendant Hoskins d id not 

violate the ord i nance because the gardener d id not go i ns ide the un it; a l l  the work 

was done outs ide."  

We agree with the trial court's analys is .  The rental agreement here defi nes 

the leased prem ises as "the apartment s ituated on the upper/ma in  level of the 

house at 5329 9th Ave . NE in the City of Seattle ,  County of King ,  State of 

7 Tenants also claim that Hoskins violated SMC 7.24.060(A)(2) ,  which states , "A land lord who 
includes provisions prohibited by subsection 7 .24.030 .B ,  Section 7 .24.035, Section 7.24.036, or 
Section 7 .24.038 in a new rental agreement, or in a renewal of an existi ng agreement, shal l be 
l iable to the tenant for up to $3,000 plus reasonable attorney fees and costs . "  Un l ike SMC 
7.24.060(A)( 1  ) ,  which requ i res an award of statutory damages, SMC 7 .24.060(A)(2) requ i res proof 
of actual damages and l im its recovery of those damages to "up to $3,000." The trial court found 
that Tenants proved "no actual damages ," and its finding is supported by substantial evidence. 
Thus, the trial court correctly den ied recovery of both damages and attorney fees under SMC 
7.24.060(A)(2). ] 
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Wash ington . "  Because the yard is not part of the housing un it or leased premises, 

the gardener d id not enter Tenants' housing un it or prem ises and was not requ i red 

to g ive notice under SMC 22.206. 1 80(F)( 1 )(a) .  The tria l  court correctly rejected this 

cla im .  

C. Delivery of deposit statement 

Tenants assert that Hoskins fa i led to comply with the RL TA requ i rement to 

t imely g ive them a secu rity deposit statement when he e-mai led the statement to 

them rather  than del iveri ng it personal ly or placi ng a copy i n  the Un ited States mai l . 

The RTLA addresses th is requ i rement i n  RCW 59 . 1 8 .280(1 ), wh ich states i n  

relevant part : 

With i n  twenty-one days after the term ination of the rental 
agreement and vacation of the prem ises . . .  the landlord shall give 
a fu l l  and specific statement of the basis for reta i n i ng any of the 
deposit together with the payment of any refund due the tenant 
under the terms and cond it ions of the rental agreement . . . .  

(b) The land lord compl ies with th is section if the requ i red 
statement or payment, or both , are del ivered to the tenant 
personal ly or deposited i n  the Un ited States mai l  properly 
add ressed to the tenant's last known address with fi rst-class 
postage prepaid with i n  the twenty-one days. 

(Emphasis added . )  The trial court fou nd that Mr. Hoski ns compl ied with RCW 

59. 1 8 .280 and d ism issed the cla im on summary judgment. Based on the p la in 

language of the statute and u nd isputed facts , we affi rm . 

On September 6 ,  20 1 9 , six days after the lease exp i red , 8 Hoskins sent an 

e-mai l  to Tenants with an i n it ial explanation of repa i rs and dol lar amounts . 

8 As noted previously, Tenants asked Hoskins, and Hoskins agreed , to extend the lease unti l  the 
end of August. Whi le Hoskins in itial ly identified a tenant who was wi l l ing to move into the Property 
on August 24, 20 1 9 , the prospective tenant rescinded thei r lease with Hoskins due to {among other 
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Fol lowing th is ,  on September 1 6 , 201 9 ,  Hoski ns sent Tenants an item ized 

accounti ng of the secu rity deposit ind icati ng a total refund of $346 . 1 3 .  He then 

issued payment for that amount on September 20 ,  201 9 .  Payment occurred with i n  

the  2 1 -day period specified i n  RCW 59 . 1 8 .280(1 ) .  Wh i l e  the deposit statement was 

not del ivered personal ly to Tenants or sent by Un ited States ma i l ,  RCW 

59. 1 8 .280( 1 ) does not mandate either method of del ivery. To the contrary, 

subsection (b) provides two ways to "g ive" the requ i red security deposit statement 

that are sufficient to establ ish compl iance with RCW 59 . 1 8 .280( 1 ) but does not 

exclude or proh ibit other, equal ly effective , ways to g ive the statement, i nclud ing 

e-mai l .  

We have i nterpreted other statutes i n  a s im i lar fash ion .  For example ,  the 

fi rst sentence of RCW 4 .28.2 1 0 states that " [a] defendant appears in an action 

when he or she answers ,  demurs ,  makes any appl ication for an order there in ,  or 

g ives the pla i ntiff written notice of h is or her appearance."  In City of Des Moines v. 

$81 ,231  in United States Currency, 87 Wn .  App .  689 , 696, 943 P .2d 669 ( 1 997), 

we held that " [t] he methods set forth in RCW 4.28.2 1 0  for 'appeari ng' i n  an action 

are not exclus ive" and therefore other acts may constitute an "appearance ." The 

same reason ing appl ies to RCW 59 . 1 8 .280(1 ) .  Because und isputed facts show 

that Hoski ns satisfied the statutory requ i rement to t imely "give" Tenants a security 

deposit statement, and because Hoskins issued payment to Tenants with i n  the 

things) the cond ition of the apartment and yard . The 2 1 -day period in  RCW 59. 1 8.280( 1 ) thus 
commences on August 3 1 , 20 1 9 . 
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prescri bed 2 1 -day period , 9 the trial court correctly d ism issed th is cla im  on 

summary judgment. 

D. Hoskins' counterclaim for breach of the lease agreement and waste 

Turn ing to Hoski ns' countercla im for breach of the lease agreement and 

waste , the trial court fou nd i n  favor of Hoski ns and awarded three d isti nct 

categories of damages: ( 1 ) $ 1 ,300 pa id by Hoskins to the gardener to clean u p  the 

yard , (2) $800 ($ 1 00 per day) for e ight days du ring wh ich Hoskins could not rent 

the un it as a result of the way Tenants had left it , and (3) $746 .65 for repa i r  costs 

relati ng to patch ing ,  pai nt, a refrigerator shelf, and various other repa i rs .  Tenants 

contend that each of these awards is erroneous .  We agree in part and d isagree in  

part as fol lows . 

Start ing with the gardener fees, Tenants argue that the trial cou rt erred 

when it a l lowed Hoskins to argue at trial that he should recover $ 1 ,300 for 

landscaping when the court had a lready determ ined i n  response to the i r  summary 

judgment motion that "Hoski ns had a l ready agreed to only charge $ 1 ,000 ." A trial 

court, however, is not bound by its summary judgment ru l i ngs and can revise those 

ru l i ngs "any time before entry of fi nal judgment." Washburn v. Beatt Equip. Co. , 

1 20 Wn.2d 246 , 300, 840 P .2d 860 ( 1 992) .  Add it ional ly, substantial evidence ,  

i nclud ing testimony and photographs of the yard , supports the tria l  court's award 

of $ 1 ,300 for th is item.  Tenants' contrary argu ments are without merit. 

9 Whi le Hoskins made add itional payments to Tenants after September 20, they relate to his 
continu ing efforts to negotiate with Tenants regard ing the amount of their deposit refund . Given the 
parties' ongoing negotiations and corresponding resolution ,  these add itional payments do not 
violate the 2 1 -day deadl ine specified in RCW 59. 1 8.280( 1 ) .  See Goodeill v. Madison Real Estate, 
1 9 1 Wn. App. 88, 9 1 , 362 P.3d 302 (20 1 5) (requiring "conscientious attempt to comply with" 
statutory dead l ine) .  
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Turn ing to the remain i ng items,  the trial cou rt awarded these amounts 

because it found that " [w]hen the pla i ntiffs moved out, they d id not leave the 

prem ises in move-in condition as requ i red by the lease" and that "Hoskins met h is 

burden by a preponderance of evidence that the pla i ntiffs d id not leave the un it i n  

move in condition." (Emphasis added . )  Based on these fi nd i ngs, the trial court 

awarded Hoskins $746.65 for repa i r  costs relati ng to patch ing ,  pai nt, a refrigerator 

shelf, and various other "m inor repa i rs . "  The court s im i larly found that "the un it 

would not have been in  move i n  cond it ion unt i l  September 8th , 201 9 ,  when the 

repa i rs ,  the yardwork, and the clean ing had been completed" and therefore 

awarded $800 ($ 1 00 per day) for the e ight days du ring wh ich Hoskins cou ld not 

rent the un it as a result of the way Tenants had left it . 1 0  Tenants argue that i n  

award ing these damages the  tria l  court appl ied the wrong legal standard .  We 

agree.  

Th is issue is squarely governed by several complementary provis ions of the 

RLTA. F i rst, RCW 59. 1 8 . 1 30(1 0) states that " [e]ach tenant shal l  . . .  [u]pon 

term ination and vacation ,  restore the prem ises to the i r  i n it ial cond it ion except for 

reasonable wear and tear or cond it ions caused by fa i l u re of the landlord to comply 

with his or her obl igations under this chapter." Second , RCW 59 . 1 8 .260 states, "No 

such deposit shall be withheld on account of normal wear and tear resu lt ing from 

ord i nary use of the prem ises . "  And lastly, RCW 59. 1 8 .280(1 )(a) l i kewise states, 

1 0  The award of $800 is premised on section 1 3  of the lease, entitled "UNCLEAN/DAMAGED 
CONDITIONS,"  which states, "Should Lessee leave the apartment in an unclean or damaged 
cond ition and Owner/Manager is unable to lease the apartment because of the cond ition ,  then 
Lessee shall be l iable for $ 1 00 for each day of lost rent." While the standard for award ing this 
amount improperly varies from the RLTA (as d iscussed in the text above) ,  there is no argument 
that $ 1 00 constitutes an un lawfu l penalty, presumably because it approximates the monthly rent. 
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"No port ion of any deposit shal l  be withheld on account of wear resu lt ing from 

ord i nary use of the prem ises . "  

Applyi ng the pla i n  language of the statute , the trial court was requ i red by 

the RLTA to determ ine whether Tenants fa i led to leave the leased prem ises (the 

apartment, as defi ned in the lease and d iscussed above) in "the i r  i n it ial cond it ion 

except for reasonable wear and tear or cond itions caused by fa i l u re of the landlord 

to comply with h is or her obl igations u nder th is chapter" and award recoverable 

damages if and to the extent that Tenants fa i led to do so. I nstead , the tria l  court 

appl ied a "move-i n cond it ion" test, wh ich erroneously varies from the RL TA. We 

therefore vacate the judgment on these awards and remand the issue so that the 

trial court can properly award damages for repa i r  costs and $ 1 00 per day for each 

day of lost rent, if any, based on the contro l l ing legal standard set forth above and 

in RCW 59. 1 8 . 1 30( 1 0) .  

F i nal ly, Tenants cla im  that the award of $800 for lost rent a lso is untenable 

because Hoskins col lected rent from a prospective tenant for a period that i ncluded 

September 1 -8 and then refunded some of that rent and reta i ned $ 1 ,297. 

Addressi ng th is issue,  the trial court expla i ned that Hoski ns was unable to rent the 

un it for 22 days, wh ich would have supported a damages award of $2,200, but it 

awarded only $800 . The d ifference between these two figu res is $ 1 ,400, wh ich is 

more than the amount ($ 1 ,297) that Hoski ns reta i ned from the rent paid by the 

prospective tenant. Whi le the trial court appl ied an incorrect legal standard for 

determ in i ng l iab i l ity-as the above d iscussion shows-it appropriately analyzed 

Hoskins' a l leged damages and may elect to do so aga in  at the conclusion of the 

l it igation .  
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E .  Attorney fees on appeal 

Both parties request attorney fees on appeal pu rsuant to RAP 1 8 . 1 . Tenants 

argue that they are entitled to attorney fees under SMC 7 .24 .060 , wh i le Hoski ns 

seeks attorney fees under the parties' lease . This court has repeatedly held that 

" [w]here both parties preva i l  on major issues, ne ither is entitled to attorney fees." 

Sardam v. Morford, 51  Wn. App.  908, 9 1 1 ,  756 P .2d 1 74 ( 1 988). Here ,  as in 

Sardam, both parties have preva i led on major issues, so ne ither is entitled to 

recover preva i l i ng party attorney fees on appea l .  

1 1 1  

We vacate the trial court's judgment and remand the matter for fu rther 

proceed i ngs consistent with th is opin ion,  includ ing an award of ( 1 ) statutory 

damages and attorney fees u nder SMC 7 .24 .60(A)( 1 ); and (2) repair  costs and 

$ 1 00 per day for each day of lost rent, if any, based on the contro l l ing legal 

standard in RCW 59 . 1 8 . 1 30( 1 0) .  

We also vacate the trial court's award of attorney fees under the parties' 

lease . Whether to award on remand attorney fees under the lease necessari ly 

tu rns on issues that th is Court d id not address, such as whether Hoski ns or 

Tenants u lt imately preva i l  i n  the l it igation .  

I n  a l l  other respects , we affi rm . 

WE CONCUR: 

\ 
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